7267 Coldwater Canyon, North Hollywood. California 91605 • Phone (818) 765-8300 • Toll Free (800) 827-7422 • Fax (818) 765-2387
D2
RGA Varistor
Varistor’s are voltage dependent, nonlinear devices which
have an electrical behavior similar to back-to-back zener diodes.
RGA series zinc oxide varistors are nonlinear resistors,
consisting mainly of zinc oxide and several kinds of metal
oxide additives. They are bilateral and symmetrical V-1

Energy
(J)
10/1000 µs
M a x i m u m
Peak Curre n t
(8/20µs)
( A )
Ty p i c a l
C a p a c i t a n c e
(@1K Hz)
( p F )
Standards
R a t e d
Power
( W )
CNR-05D820K 50 66 74 82 90 135 5 3.5 800 0.10 460
CNR-05D101K 60 85 90 10 110 175 5 4.0 800 0.10 400
CNR-05D121K 75 100 108 120 132 210 5 5.0 800 0.10 350
CNR-05D151K 95 125 135 150 165 260 5 6.5 800 0.10 300
CNR-05D181K 115 150 162 180 198 325 5 7.5 800 0.10 200
CNR-05D201K 130 175 185 200 225 330 5 8.5 800 0.10 120
CNR-05D221K 140 180 198 220 242 360 5 9.0 800 0.10 110
CNR-05D241K 150 200 216 240 264 395 5 10.5 800 0.10 100
CNR-05D271K 180 230 247 270 303 475 5 11.0 800 0.10 90
CNR-05D301K 195 250 270 300 330 505 5 12.0 800 0.10 85
CNR-05D331K 210 275 297 330 363 540 5 13.0 800 0.10 75
CNR-05D361K 230 300 324 360 396 620 5 16.0 800 0.10 75
CNR-05D391K 250 320 351 390 429 675 5 17.0 800 0.10 75
CNR-05D431K 275 350 387 430 473 745 5 20.0 800 0.10 70
CNR-05D471K 300 385 423 470 517 775 5 21.0 800 0.10 50
CNR-05D511K 320 410 459 510 561 880 5 21.0 800 0.10 50
CNR-05D561K 350 460 504 560 616 940 5 22.0 800 0.10 40
CNR-05D621K 385 505 558 620 682 1050 5 23.0 800 0.10 40
CNR-05D681K 420 560 612 680 748 1150 5 24.0 800 0.10 40
CNR-05D751K 460 615 675 750 825 1290 5 25.0 800 0.10 40
ULI414
Across-The Line
Components
E165143

Energy
(J)
10/1000 µs
M a x i m u m
Peak Curre n t
(8/20µs)
( A )
Ty p i c a l
C a p a c i t a n c e
(@1K Hz)
( p F )
Standards
R a t e d
Power
( W )
CNR-07D820K 50 66 74 82 90 135 10 7.0 1750 0.25 790
CNR-07D101K 60 85 90 100 110 165 10 8.5 1750 0.25 700
CNR-07D121K 75 100 108 120 132 200 10 10.0 1750 0.25 590
CNR-07D151K 95 125 135 150 165 250 10 13.0 1750 0.25 500
CNR-07D181K 115 150 162 180 198 300 10 15.0 1750 0.25 420
CNR-07D201K 130 175 185 200 225 330 10 17.5 1750 0.25 200
CNR-07D221K 140 180 198 220 242 360 10 19.0 1750 0.25 190
CNR-07D241K 150 200 216 240 264 395 10 21.0 1750 0.25 170
CNR-07D271K 175 230 247 270 303 455 10 24.0 1750 0.25 150
CNR-07D301K 195 250 270 300 330 500 10 26.0 1750 0.25 140
CNR-07D331K 210 275 297 330 363 540 10 28.0 1750 0.25 130
CNR-07D361K 230 300 324 360 396 595 10 32.0 1750 0.25 130
CNR-07D391K 250 320 351 390 429 650 10 35.0 1750 0.25 130
CNR-07D431K 275 350 387 430 473 710 10 40.0 1750 0.25 120
CNR-07D471K 300 385 423 470 517 775 10 42.0 1750 0.25 100
CNR-07D511K 320 410 459 510 561 845 10 45.0 1750 0.25 90
CNR-07D561K 350 460 504 560 616 915 10 47.0 1750 0.25 80
CNR-07D621K 385 505 558 620 682 1025 10 47.0 1750 0.25 70
CNR-07D681K 420 560 612 680 748 1120 10 50.0 1750 0.25 70
CNR-07D751K 460 615 675 750 825 1240 10 55.0 1750 0.25 70
CNR-07D781K 485 640 702 780 858 1290 10 62.0 1750 0.25 70
CNR-07D821K 510 670 738 820 902 1355 10 62.5 1750 0.25 60
∆IH
I
I
I

Energy
(J)
10/1000 µs
M a x i m u m
Peak Curre n t
(8/20µs)
( A )
Ty p i c a l
C a p a c i t a n c e
(@1K Hz)
( p F )
Standards
R a t e d
Power
( W )
CNR-10D820K 50 66 74 82 90 135 25 14.0 3500 0.40 2000
CNR-10D101K 60 85 90 100 110 165 25 17.0 3500 0.40 1700
CNR-10D121K 75 100 108 120 132 200 25 20.0 3500 0.40 1400
CNR-10D151K 95 125 135 150 165 250 25 25.0 3500 0.40 1100
CNR-10D181K 115 150 162 180 198 300 25 30.0 3500 0.40 600
CNR-10D201K 130 175 185 200 225 340 25 35.0 3500 0.40 430
CNR-10D221K 140 180 198 220 242 360 25 39.0 3500 0.40 410
CNR-10D241K 150 200 216 240 264 395 25 42.0 3500 0.40 380
CNR-10D271K 180 225 247 270 303 450 25 49.0 3500 0.40 350
CNR-10D301K 195 250 270 300 330 500 25 55.0 3500 0.40 330
CNR-10D331K 210 275 297 330 363 540 25 58.0 3500 0.40 300
CNR-10D361K 230 300 324 360 396 595 25 65.0 3500 0.40 300
CNR-10D391K 250 320 351 390 429 650 25 70.0 3500 0.40 300
CNR-10D431K 275 350 387 430 473 710 25 80.0 3500 0.40 270
CNR-10D471K 300 385 423 470 517 775 25 85.0 3500 0.40 230
CNR-10D511K 320 420 459 510 561 840 25 92.0 3500 0.40 210
CNR-10D561K 350 460 504 560 616 915 25 92.0 3500 0.40 200
CNR-10D621K 385 505 558 620 682 1025 25 92.0 3500 0.40 190
CNR-10D681K 420 560 612 680 748 1120 25 92.0 3500 0.40 170
CNR-10D751K 460 615 675 750 825 1240 25 100.0 3500 0.40 160
CNR-10D781K 485 640 702 780 858 1290 25 105.0 3500 0.40 150
CNR-10D821K 510 675 738 820 902 1355 25 110.0 3500 0.40 140
∆IH
I
I
I

Energy
(J)
10/1000 µs
M a x i m u m
Peak Curre n t
(8/20µs)
( A )
Ty p i c a l
C a p a c i t a n c e
(@1K Hz)
( p F )
Standards
R a t e d
Power
( W )
CNR-14D820K 50 66 74 82 90 135 50 28.0 6000 0.6 3700
CNR-14D101K 60 85 90 100 110 165 50 35.0 6000 0.6 3200
CNR-14D121K 75 100 108 120 132 200 50 42.0 6000 0.6 2700
CNR-14D151K 95 125 135 150 165 250 50 53.0 6000 0.6 2200
CNR-14D181K 115 150 162 180 198 300 50 65.0 6000 0.6 900
CNR-14D201K 130 175 185 200 225 340 50 70.0 6000 0.6 770
CNR-14D221K 140 180 198 220 242 360 50 78.0 6000 0.6 740
CNR-14D241K 150 200 216 240 264 395 50 84.0 6000 0.6 700
CNR-14D271K 180 230 247 270 303 455 50 99.0 6000 0.6 640
CNR-14D301K 195 250 270 300 330 500 50 108.0 6000 0.6 600
CNR-14D331K 210 275 297 330 363 545 50 115.0 6000 0.6 580
CNR-14D361K 230 300 324 360 396 595 50 130.0 6000 0.6 540
CNR-14D391K 250 320 351 390 429 650 50 140.0 6000 0.6 500
CNR-14D431K 275 350 387 430 473 710 50 155.0 6000 0.6 450
CNR-14D471K 300 385 423 470 517 775 50 175.0 6000 0.6 400
CNR-14D511K 320 420 459 510 561 845 50 190.0 6000 0.6 350
CNR-14D561K 350 460 504 560 616 915 50 190.0 6000 0.6 340
CNR-14D621K 385 505 558 620 682 1025 50 190.0 6000 0.6 330
CNR-14D681K 420 560 612 680 748 1120 50 190.0 6000 0.6 320
CNR-14D751K 460 615 675 750 825 1240 50 210.0 6000 0.6 310
CNR-14D781K 485 640 702 780 858 1290 50 225.0 6000 0.6 300
CNR-14D821K 510 675 738 820 902 1350 50 235.0 6000 0.6 280
∆IH
I
I
I

E n e r g y
( J )
10/1000 µs
M a x i m u m
Peak Curre n t
(8/20µs)
( A )
Ty p i c a l
C a p a c i t a n c e
(@1K Hz)
( p F )
Standards
R a t e d
Power
( W )
CNR-20D820K 50 660 74 82 90 135 100 56 12000 1.0 7500
CNR-20D101K 60 85 90 100 110 165 100 70 12000 1.0 6500
CNR-20D121K 75 100 108 120 132 200 100 85 12000 1.0 5500
CNR-20D151K 95 125 135 150 165 250 100 106 12000 1.0 4500
CNR-20D181K 115 150 162 180 198 300 100 125 12000 1.0 2000
CNR-20D201K 130 175 185 200 225 340 100 140 12000 1.0 1700
CNR-20D221K 140 180 198 220 242 360 100 155 12000 1.0 1600
CNR-20D241K 150 200 216 240 264 395 100 170 12000 1.0 1500
CNR-20D271K 180 230 247 270 303 455 100 190 12000 1.0 1300
CNR-20D301K 195 250 270 300 330 500 100 215 12000 1.0 1200
CNR-20D331K 210 275 297 330 363 545 100 228 12000 1.0 1100
CNR-20D361K 230 300 324 360 396 595 100 255 12000 1.0 1100
CNR-20D391K 250 320 351 390 429 650 100 275 12000 1.0 1100
CNR-20D431K 275 350 387 430 473 710 100 303 12000 1.0 1000
CNR-20D471K 300 385 423 470 517 775 100 350 12000 1.0 900
CNR-20D511K 320 420 459 510 561 840 100 382 12000 1.0 800
CNR-20D561K 350 460 504 560 616 915 100 382 12000 1.0 750
CNR-20D621K 385 505 558 620 682 1025 100 382 12000 1.0 700
CNR-20D681K 420 560 612 680 748 1120 100 382 12000 1.0 650
CNR-20D751K 460 615 675 750 825 1240 100 420 12000 1.0 600
CNR-20D781K 485 640 702 780 858 1290 100 440 12000 1.0 550
CNR-20D821K 510 675 738 820 902 1350 100 460 12000 1.0 530
∆IH
I
I
I

Vc at 85°C - Vc at 25°C
Vc at 25°C
1
60
x x 100 (%/°C)
Classification
(Nominal varistor voltage)
V0.1mA.V1mA≤330V
V0.1mA.V1mA>330V
Test Voltage
(AC)
1000V rms
1500V rms
CNR-05D180K to CNR-05D680K 0.5A (2 ms)
CNR-05D820K to CNR-05D471K 20A (8/20 us)
CNR-07D180K to CNR-07D680K 18A (8/20 us)
CNR-07D820K to CNR-07D471K 50A (8/20 us)
CNR-10D180K to CNR-10D680K 50A (8/20 us)
CNR-10D820K to CNR-10D112K 100A (8/20 us)
CNR-14D180K to CNR-14D680K 75A (8/20 us)

20000/15000
15000/10000
Order Information of Flat Box
Note:
1. “2000/1500” Packing in CNR-XXD180K to CNR-XXD271K are 2000 pcs,
CNR-XXD301K to CNR-XXD471K with 1500 pcs.
Packing Specifications
Series
05D 07D 10D 14D
Symbol

15000/10000
8000/6400
Order Information of Tape Reel
Note:
1. “2000/1500” Packing in CNR-XXD180K to CNR-XXD271K are 2000 pcs,
CNR-XXD301K to CNR-XXD471K with 1500 pcs.